

No. 16-11625-EE

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH PASQUALE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:15-cr-71, Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF
JOSEPH PASQUALE**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Joseph Pasquale*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. The Parties Make Opening Statements.....	3
B. The Government Presents Its Case-In-Chief	4
1. Brendan Bolger	4
2. Rashmi Airan-Pace	6
3. Micki Mae Carpenter.....	7
4. Timothy Lockwood.....	8
5. Warren Todd	9
6. Kristi Carpenter.....	10
7. Ursula Walker.....	10
8. Joseph Andrade	11

9. Special Agent Edwin Bonano	11
10. Richard Higgins	14
C. Joseph Pasquale Testifies In His Own De- fense	16
D. The Government Recalls Richard Higgins To Testify In Rebuttal.....	17
E. The Parties Present Closing Arguments, And The Jury Returns Guilty Verdicts.....	18
F. The District Court Reserves Then Denies Motions For Judgment Of Acquittal	19
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	21
I. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED DURING THE GOVERN- MENT’S CASE-IN-CHIEF WAS INSUFFICIENT	21
A. Because The District Court Reserved Ruling On Motions For Judgment Of Acquittal, This Court Should Review The Sufficiency Of Evidence Presented In The Govern- ment’s Case-In-Chief Only	21
B. Evidence Is Insufficient Unless Reasonable Jurors Could Have Reached A Conclusion Of Guilt Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	23
C. The Government’s Case-In-Chief Did Not Establish Pasquale Knew Hughes Had Not Disclosed The Developer’s Incentives To The Lender When The Loans Originated	24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO STRIKE OR DECLARE A MISTRIAL <i>SUA SPONTE</i> WHEN THE PROSECUTOR ARGUED PASQUALE WAS A LIAR AND QUESTIONED HIS COUNSEL’S ETHICS.....	26
A. Closing Argument Is Improper When It Offers Personal Opinions Or Personally Attacks The Defendant’s Lawyer	27
B. The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Was Improper	28
C. The Failure To Strike Or Declare A Mistrial <i>Sua Sponte</i> Was Plain Error Because There Existed A Manifest Necessity For A Mistrial.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	21
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
* <i>Cosby v. Jones</i> , 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982).....	24, 26
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Blakey</i> , 14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994).....	26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 131 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 1997).....	26, 30
<i>United States v. Brannan</i> , 562 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001).....	29

United States v. Charniak,
607 Fed. App’x 936 (11th Cir. 2015) 31

United States v. De La Vega,
913 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 27

United States v. Eckhardt,
466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 26, 30

United States v. Faust,
456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 23

United States v. Frederick,
78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 29

United States v. Gutierrez-Acanda,
628 Fed. App’x 642 (11th Cir. 2015) 24

United States v. Hall,
314 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 31

United States v. Hoa Quoc Ta,
221 Fed. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2007) 20

United States v. Martinez,
146 Fed. App’x 450 (11th Cir. 2005) 28

United States v. Moore,
504 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 19, 22, 23

United States v. Pendergraft,
297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 20

United States v. Rivera,
780 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 28

United States v. Robinson,
485 U.S. 25 (1988)..... 27, 28

United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez,
756 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 29

**United States v. Schmitz*,
634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 28, 29

United States v. Thompson,
422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 20

United States v. Valdez,
880 F.2d 1230 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 20

United States v. Wadlington,
233 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 29

United States v. Watson,
866 F.2d 381 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 27, 28

United States v. White,
611 F.2d 531 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 21

United States v. Young,
470 U.S. 1 (1985) 27

Unites States v. McClain,
823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 27

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1344	2, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1349	2, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3231	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 36-2	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	19, 22, 23, 25
